
Inner West Community Committee
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall 

Meeting to be held in Milford Sports Club Beecroft 
Street, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS5 3AS 
Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 at 6.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Lowe Armley;
J McKenna Armley;
A Smart Armley;

C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
F Venner Kirkstall;
L Yeadon Kirkstall;

Public Document Pack



B

Co-optees
Hazel Boutle Armley Ward
Eric Bowes Armley Ward
Kimberly Frangos Armley Ward
Annabel Gaskin Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Stephen McBarron Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Sam Meadley Kirkstall Ward
Marvina Newton Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Mick Park Kirkstall Ward

Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 0113 37 88656
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppal Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance)
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
[...]
portunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 2017/2018

The report of the City Solicitor requests the Outer 
West Community Committee to note the 
appointment of Councillor Venner as Chair of the 
Community Committee for 2017/18 as agreed at 
the recent Annual Council Meeting, and also to 
invite the Committee to make appointments to the 
following, as appropriate:-

•Those Outside Bodies as detailed at 
section 19 / Appendix 1 of this report;
•One representative to the Corporate 

Parenting Board;
•Community Committee Champions, as 

listed; and
•Those Children’s Services Cluster 

Partnerships, also as listed.

13 - 
22

9  Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO 
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP)

The report of Chief Officer Housing Management 
seeks Ward Councillor nominations from the 
Community Committee to the Inner West and Inner 
North West Housing Advisory Panels (HAPs)

(Report attached)

23 - 
26

10 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES TO 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEES

The report of the City Solicitor invites Members to 
give consideration to appointing co-optees to the 
Community Committee for the duration of the 
2017/2018 municipal year.

(Report attached)

27 - 
30

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

11 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

WELLBEING FUND UPDATE AND MONITORING 
REPORT

The report of the Area Leader, West North West is 
to update Members on the projects funded through 
the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and Youth 
Activities Fund budgets. It also presents new 
projects for approval. 

The report also requests that the Community 
Committee review the minimum conditions as set 
out in the submitted report.

(Report attached)

31 - 
36

12 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

The report of The West North West Area Leader 
(Citizens and Communities) updates the 
Community Committee on the work of the sub 
groups of the Committee: Children and Young 
People and Environment.

This report updates the Committee on community 
events, local projects and partnership working that 
has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

(Report attached)

37 - 
46

13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Inner West Community 
Committee will be 11th October 2017. The venue 
will be confirmed closer to the date.

MAP OF THE VENUE

Milford Sports Club Beecroft Street
Kirkstall
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS53AS

47 - 
48

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair

Councillors C Gruen, J Heselwood, 
J Illingworth, A Lowe, J McKenna, A Smart, 
F Venner and L Yeadon

CHAIRS COMMENT

In light of events which had taken place at Westminster earlier in the day the 
Chair asked that the Committee stand and hold a minute silence to give 
thoughts to those who had been killed and injured.

West Yorkshire Police were on duty at the meeting and Inspector Julie Young 
gave an update to the Community Committee on what had happened at 
Westminster. 

45 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

46 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

47 Late Items 

There were no late items.

48 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. However, Cllr. 
Lowe declared another interest in relation to Item 9 – Overview on the 
development pf the Leeds Plans and West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan and Item 10 – New Models of Care, as 
CEO of Touchstone.

Stephen McBarron – Co-optee for Bramley declared and interest in Item 12 – 
Wellbeing Fund update and monitoring report point 17 Bramley Festival  

49 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Eric Bowes – Co-optee for Armley 
and Marvina Newton Co-optee for Bramley and Stanningley.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

50 Open Forum / Community Forums 

On this occasion no members of the public present at the meeting wished to 
speak at the Open Forum.

51 Minutes 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the Inner West Community Committee meeting 
held on 30th November 2016 were approved as a correct record subject to the 
following amendment.

Minute 41 4th Paragragh - Cllr. Yeadon informed the Committee that a new 
piece of equipment to assist with gulley clearance was to be purchased, 
negotiations to pu
[...]
 and care leavers attending 

university
 The need for a scheme to link universities nationally 

RESOLVED – It was resolved that Members of the Inner West Community 
Committee use their increased knowledge and understanding of looked after 
children and young people and corporate parenting to consider and act on 
their own corporate parenting responsibilities.

At a future meeting, Cllr. Gruen to explore with members of the Community 
Committee how future Community Committee reports could consider and 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

record the impact of decisions on looked after children and care leavers – 
where this is relevant.

56 Wellbeing Fund Update and Monitoring Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Members on the 
projects funded through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and the Youth 
Activities Fund budgets.

The report also presented the projects approved by delegated decision since 
the last meeting and outlined the applications received through the open 
commissioning round for funding in the 2017/18 financial year.

Members noted that there is to be a 10% cut to Wellbeing Fund. The Inner 
West Wellbeing revenue budget was approved by Executive Board for an 
amount of £128,500. The Community Committee has again opted to split the 
budget by ward, giving each ward a budget of £42,833. 

It was suggested that where the Community Committee was not able to 
provide funding that the Communities Team would signpost organisations to 
other funding opportunities.

Point 2 of the submitted report set out the remaining balances for 2016/17.

Point 3 of the submitted report set out a Wellbeing application for 2016/17, for:
 Queenswood Drive Outdoor Gym Equipment - £10,000, Kirkstall 

Members were informed that there had been 6 small grants approved since 
the last meeting, these were listed at points 5 – 10 of the submitted report.

It was noted that the current Capital budge
[...]
nner West Community Committee, Armley, Bramley and Stanningley and 
Kirkstall Wards.

Report author: Ian Montgomery, Housing Manager – Tenant and Community 
Involvement 07891 271612 

Date:  21st June 2017 For decision

Community Committee nominations to Housing 
Advisory Panels (HAP)

Purpose of report

1. To seek Ward Councillor nominations from the Community Committee to the Inner West 
and Inner North West Housing Advisory Panels (HAPs)

Main issues

2. There are 11 HAPs across the city, in geographical alignment with Community 
Committee’s, with the exception of the East Inner Community Committee – which is split 
into two HAPs due to the large number of Council homes, and the Inner North West 
HAP, that includes the Kirkstall Ward. 

3. Ward Members play an important role in helping the panels undertake their wider tenant 
engagement role, giving insight into the needs of local communities and linking the 
priorities of the Community Committee with the HAP so that Council and other services 
work more effectively together.  

4. Community Committees in their June 2017 round of nominations are therefore 
requested to: 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



a. Nominate up to 1 Ward Member per Ward within the HAP area (with the exception of 
Outer East which has 1 Ward, where 2 nominations from the same Ward are 
welcomed). 

b. To undertake the above on the basis that all nominations are for full members, with 
HAP voting rights.

c. Take into account the number of Council homes in each Ward.  For Wards with 
relatively few Council homes nominations are sought on an optional basis. (See 
Appendix 1)

5. Council nominations to the panel will continue to help develop local working 
relationships, especially between the local housing teams, the Tenant Engagement 
Service and the local Communities Teams. Closer working between these teams and 
services will also help maximise the opportunities for the joint funding of local projects 
and the identification and support of other
[...]
of Co-optees to Community Committees

Purpose of report

1. This report invites Members to give consideration to appointing co-optees to the 
Community Committee for the duration of the 2017/2018 municipal year.

Main issues

2. In considering this issue, the committee is invited to have regard to the following rules 
associated with Community Committee co-optees:

3. Article 10 of the Constitution states that by resolution Community Committees may 
appoint or remove non-voting Co-opted Members who may participate in the business of 
the Community Committee.

4. The relevant Community Committee Procedure Rules state that:

5. Co-opted members may participate in the debate in the same way as Elected Members, 
(but will be non-voting members of the Committee).

6. No co-opted member shall be appointed for a period beyond the next Annual Meeting of 
the Council.

7. With regard to participation on financial matters, in line with Section 102(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the procedure rules state that, ‘Co-optees will not …participate in 
(the) business of the committee which regulates or controls the finance of the area’. This 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



would preclude co-optees participating on matters such as Wellbeing funding 
applications for example.

Options 

8. Members are invited to give consideration to the possible appointment of the following nominees 
as co-opted members of the Community Committee for the duration of the 2017/18 municipal 
year:

Armley Ward: Hazel Boutle

Eric Bowes

Kim Frangos

    Bramley & Stanningley Ward: Annabel Gaskin

Stephen McBarron

Marveena Newton

    Kirkstall Ward: Sam Meadley

Mick Park

Corporate considerations 

a. Consultation and engagement

This report provides Community Committee Members with the opportunity to formally 
consider the possible appointment of non-voting co-optees to the Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

The provision of co-opted representatives on Community Committees enables 
representatives of the local community to engage in the Committee’s decision 
making processes.

b. Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

In considering the appointment of co-optees, Members may wish to give 
consideration to ensuring that any co-options are representative of the 
neighbourhoods that the Community Committee covers.

c. Council policies and city priorities

Page 28



Co-opted representation on Community Committees, which enables representatives 
of the local community to engage in the decision making process is in line with the 
Council’s Policies and City Priorities.

d. Legal implications, access to information and call in

In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, the power 
to Call In a decision does not extend to those taken by Community Committees.

Conclusion

10. Given the provisions within the Constitution regarding the appointment of co-opted 
representatives to Community Committees, the Community Committee is invited to 
determine the appointment of non-voting co-optees for the duration of the 2017/18 
municipal year.

Recommendations

11. The Community Committee is requested to approve the appointment of those 
proposed non-voting co-optees, as named within the report, for the duration of the 
2017/18 municipal year, in order to support the work of the Committee.

Background information

 Not Applicable

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Area Leader, West North West

Report to: Inner West Community Committee

Report author: Zoe Tyler  (0113 3367869)

Date: 21st June 2017 For decision

Wellbeing Fund Update and Monitoring Report

Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the projects funded through the Inner 
West Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund budgets. It also presents new projects for 
approval. 

The report requests that the Community Committee review the minimum conditions as set 
out in paragraph 1 and 2.

Members are asked to: 

a) Note the minimum conditions set out for Wellbeing applications at 1 & 2
b) Note the balance of the Wellbeing budget for 2017/18 at 4
c) Approve the new Wellbeing project for 2017/18 at 5 - 7
d) Note the balance of the Capital Fund at 13
e) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund 15

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



Main issues

1. The Wellbeing Fund Large Grant programme supports the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of a Community Committee area by funding projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.  A group applying to the Wellbeing 
fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria including evidencing appropriate management 
arrangements and finance controls are in place; have relevant policies to comply with 
legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal opportunities; and be unable 
to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

2. Projects eligible for funding could be community events; environmental improvements; 
crime prevention initiatives or opportunities for sport and healthy activities for all ages. 
In line with the Equality Act 2010 projects funded at public expense should provide 
services to citizens irrespective of their religion, gender, marital status, race, ethnic 
origin, age, sexual orientation or disability; the fund cannot be used to support an 
organisation’s regular business running costs; it cannot fund projects promoting political 
or religious viewpoints to the exclusion of others; projects must represent good value 
for money and follow Leeds City Council Financial Regulations and the Council’s 
Spending Money Wisely policy; applications should provide, where possible, three 
quotes for any works planned and demonstrate how the cost of the project is relative to 
the scale of beneficiaries; the fund cannot support projects which directly result in the 
business interests of any members of the organisation making a profit.

Current position

3. The Community Committee received a Wellbeing revenue allocation of £128,500. 
Including carry forward from 2016/17, the Committee had a total budget of £141,226 for 
2017/18 which is split between the three wards as follows: 

Armley: £46,062
Bramley & Stanningley: £55,214
Kirkstall: £39,948

Wellbeing balances

4. Following the commissioning round at the March Committee meeting, the remaining 
balance available per ward for 2017/18 are as follows: 

Remaining Balances For 2017/18

Armley £8,538

Bramley & Stanningley £12,466

Page 32



Kirkstall £10,504

     New Wellbeing Applications for 2017/18

5. Kirkstall Mini Breeze – Kirkstall £2,350 (Could be funded from YAF or Wellbeing)
To deliver a mini breeze event during the summer months at an agreed location in 
Kirkstall Ward. This will be advertised through all schools in the area as well as banners 
and social media advertisement. 

6. Money Buddies – Armley (£3,432) & Kirkstall (£1,716) £5148
To continue the Money Buddies project by providing volunteer Money Buddies at three 
locations in the Inner West; Hawkworth Wood, New Wortley and Armley Hub. New 
Wortley and Armley Hub receive high numbers of clients but there has been a dramatic 
drop in the number of people accessing the Hawksworth Wood service during quarter 1 
& 2. A plan has been put together to increase promotion of the service in the area to 
increase the number of client visits.   

7. Leeds Country Park & Green Gateways Trail publicity – Kirkstall £4,850 or £1,550
Parks and Countryside have applied for funding to publicise the 43 miles Leeds Country 
Park & Green Gateways Trail that runs through 10 wards through the City including 
Kirkstall. A general leaflet covering the whole trail and a more detailed map to cover 
Kirkstall will be produced and to fund the management of a website. There is also an 
option to produce two interpretation boards of A0 size.

8. Bramley Healthy Living Park – Bramley & Stanningley - £5000
Your Back Yard has applied for this funding to deliv
[...]

to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.

Conclusion

23. The Community Committee has invested its Wellbeing funding in a wide variety of 
projects within local communities from April 2017. Three new applications are 
presented for consideration. 

Recommendations

24. Members are asked to: 

a) Note the minimum conditions set out for Wellbeing applications at 1 & 2

Page 35



b) Note the balance of the Wellbeing budget for 2017/18 at 4
c) Approve the new Wellbeing project for 2017/18 at 5 - 8
d) Note the balance of the Capital Fund at 13
e) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund 15

Page 36



Report of: The West North West Area Leader (Citizens and Communities)

Report to: The Inner West Community Committee (Armley, Bramley & Stanningley 
and Kirkstall)

Report author: Sarah Geary (3367872)

Date: 21st June 2017

For Information

Community Committee Update Report

Purpose of report

1. This report updates the Community Committee on the work of the sub groups of the 
Committee: Children and Young People and Environment.

2. This report updates the Committee on community events, local projects and partnership 
working that has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

Main issues

3. Children & Young People – Champion: Cllr C Gruen
There was a sub group meeting held on 24th April. The following items were discussed:

 An Inner West Children and Young People event is being planned for  Friday 13th 
October 2017 in Civic Hall Banqueting Suite. Communication is underway with 
schools across the 3 wards to invite them and to encourage attendance.  This 
day long event will be an opportunity to discuss with young people what activities 
they would like to see funded through the Youth Activities Fund and to talk about 
what they like or not about where they live. This will be an interactive event where 
children will learn about local democracy and we would like as many of the Inner 
West Councillors to attend as possible. 

 
[...]
t local issues and we welcome suggestions for future agenda items. If you live in any of the following

neighbourhoods, we have a forum for you! Armley, New Wortley, Wythers, Bramley, Stanningley, Kirkstall

and Hawksworth Wood.The next cycle of forums will start in June so please sign up for notifications on our

Facebook events page, give us a call or email us.

Community Committee
Members

Contact Us
Armley Ward

Cllr Alison Cllr James
Lowe McKenna

Bramley & Stanningley Ward

Cllr Julie
Heselwood

Cllr Fiona
Venner
(Chair)

Cllr Alice
Smart

Cllr Kevin
Ritchie

Cllr Lucinda
Yeadon

l¡
v

For more information about who we are

and what we do, get in touch with the

Communities Team - West
on 0113 3367856,

vi a west. north.west@leeds. g ov. u k

or check us out on soc¡al media

Cllr Caroline
Gruen

Kirkstall Ward

Cllr John
lllingworth

Facebook. com/I n nerWestCC

@_YourCommun¡ty

west. north.west@ leeds. gov. u k
Page 46



Milford Sports Club Beecroft Street
Kirkstall
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS53AS 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Community Committee appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/2018
	2. Copy of AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2017-18 IWCC
	West Inner


	9 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)
	10 Appointment of Co-optees to Community Committees
	11 Wellbeing Fund Update and Monitoring Report
	12 Community Committee Update Report
	Scan_20170612_0333_001

	 Map of the venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor F Venner in the Chair

Councillors C Gruen, J Heselwood, 
J Illingworth, A Lowe, J McKenna, K Ritchie 
and L Yeadon

Hazel Boutle – Armley Ward
Eric Bowes – Armley Ward

Kimberly Frangos – Armley Ward
Annabel Gaskin – Bramley & Stanningley Ward

Stephen McBarron – Bramley & Stanningley Ward

1 Chairs Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed all present and brief introductions were made.

Councillor Venner led the meeting in a round of applause in memory of Ted 
Hanley, former Bramley ward Councillor and Chair of this Community 
Committee who had recently passed away. Councillor Gruen, in her role as 
Governor of Leeds West Academy reported that the Academy was to 
establish a “Ted Hanley Award” for students achieving a high level of 
attainment.

The Chair also expressed thanks to Councillor Ritchie for his work as Chair of 
the Community Committee during the previous year.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The agenda contained no exempt information.
4 Late Items 

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however one 
further application to the Wellbeing and Youth Activity Fund was tabled at the 
meeting for consideration as the scheme ‘Jaily Field Summer Project’ was 
due to be held before the next Community Committee meeting. (minute 69 
refers) 

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.
6 Apologies for Absence 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Smart and Sam 
Meadley.

7 Open Forum / Community Forums 

No matters were raised under the Open Forum item.
8 Minutes 

RESOLVED – That, subject to an amendment to record the attendance of the 
co-optees, the minutes of the previous meeting held 22nd March 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

9 Matters Arising 

Minute 52 – Universal Credit – A further request to email all Members with an 
update on the implementation of Universal Credit was noted for action.
Minute 55 – Corporate Parent role – Councillor Gruen requested that all future 
reports should pick up a commitment to ensure that all reports and decisions 
comment on the impact on looked after children, where relevant 

10 Community Committee appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/2018 

The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor seeking nominations 
to appointments to Outside Bodies, the Corporate Parenting Board, Children’s 
Services Clusters and the Community Committee Champion roles as detailed 
in Appendix 1 of the report.

The Committee noted that the Inner West Community Committee had no 
vacancies on the Outside Bodies this Municipal Year.

RESOLVED – That the following appointments be agreed: 

Corporate Parenting Board Caroline Gruen & Alice Smart

Community Committee Champion 
Roles
Environment John Illingworth
Community Safety Kevin Ritchie
Children’s Services Caroline Gruen & Alice Smart
Employment, Skills & Welfare Jim McKenna & Jools Heselwood
Health & Wellbeing Alison Lowe
Adult Social Care Fiona Venner
Inner North West Committee 
Planning Sub Group

John Illingworth

Clusters
Bramley Caroline Gruen
ACES Alison Lowe

11 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) 

The report of the Chief Officer, LCC Housing Management, sought 
nominations from the Community Committee to the Inner West and Inner 
North West Housing Advisory Panels (HAP’s). One Ward Member from each 
of the Bramley & Stanningley and Armley wards was sought for the Inner 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

West HAP with up to one Ward Member from the Kirkstall Ward sought for the 
Inner North West HAP.

In introducing the item, Councillor Venner referred to the recent fatal fire at 
Grenfell Tower, London and invited officers from Leeds City Council 
Resources & Housing to provide an update on the current situation in respect 
of Leeds’ high rise homes.

Lynne Hampshire, Patrick Gibbons (Corporate Fire Safety Manager) and 
David Longthorpe (Head of Housing Management) attended the meeting and 
provided an update and also reassurance, on the actions being taken since 
the Grenfell Tower fire:

 Checks undertaken on the cladding systems used on 22 of Leeds’ 
blocks showed that none of the systems were comparable to those at 
Grenfell Tower.

 Reassurance was also provided on the ‘compartmentation’ system 
used in Leeds high rise blocks, established in order to contain fires.

 A fire safety leaflet had been drafted in conjunction with West Yorkshire 
Fire & Rescue Service and distributed to high rise residents on 16/6/17

Additionally, the Committee was provided with information on the work done 
throughout the year including daily inspections to identify and remove hazards 
along with detailed fire inspections undertaken on a rota basis.
Discussion followed on:

- The ‘stay put if it is safe to do so’ advice to high rise tenants – to allow 
the emergency services access to stairwells;

- How information is transmitted to tenants in the event of a 
fire/emergency and who takes responsibility for communication;

- Whether future leaflets could be produced in accordance with Institute 
for the Blind Guidelines, although the committee appreciated that the 
production of the additional leaflet had been done at very short notice 
and in response to the Grenfell Tower fire;

- Sprinkler installation, noting that installation had been prioritised for 
those 8 blocks housing elderly and/or vulnerable tenants; sprinklers 
were installed within every apartment in these blocks. In other blocks, 
sprinklers were installed in shared/communal areas particularly bin-
chutes and storage;

- Whether high rise housing was appropriate for elderly tenants or 
tenants with limited mobility;

- Whether the WYFRS Firefly scheme was still in operation and could it 
be promoted – a reflective safety marker system fitted on the base of 
external/internal doors and door frames, to identify rooms where 
vulnerable people sleep which are visible to fire fighters in normal or 
low light levels and atmospheres with high concentrations of smoke or 
dust.

The Committee also received assurance that the current measures in place 
were sufficient and had been successful in the past at dealing with fires in 
high rise accommodation.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

Additionally, in response to a query from Councillor Lowe regarding Burnsall 
Court, officers confirmed they were due to attend a meeting with residents on 
Friday 23rd June 2017.
RESOLVED – 

a) To thanks officers and note the contents of the informative presentation
b)  That the following appointments be made: 

Inner West HAP
Councillor Kevin Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley ward
Councillor Jim McKenna - Armley ward
Inner North West HAP:
Councillor John Illingworth – Kirkstall ward 

12 Appointment of Co-optees to Community Committees 

The report of the City Solicitor invited Members to consider appointment of co-
optees to the Community Committee for the duration of the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year.

The Inner West Community Committee had previously nominated 9 co-
optees, 3 for each ward. 
RESOLVED – That the Inner West Community Committee appointed the 
following co-optees to the Committee for the duration of 2017/18. 
Armley Ward:- Hazel Boutle; Eric Bowes and Kim Frangos

Bramley Ward:- Annabel Gaskin; Stephen McBarron and Marvina Newton

Kirkstall Ward:- Sam Meadley and Mick Park. One vacancy
13 Wellbeing Fund Update and Monitoring Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Members on the 
projects funded through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and the Youth 
Activities Fund budgets. The report also presented new projects for 
consideration and sought consideration of the minimum conditions by which 
applications could be considered. 

The total Wellbeing revenue allocation £141,226 for 2017/18 comprised of 
£128,500 award and carry forward from 2016/17 (split between the three 
wards as follows:  Armley: £46,062; Bramley & Stanningley: £55,214 and 
Kirkstall: £39,948). 

In considering the applications, Members asked about capital funding granted 
in 2005/6 for the demolition of the former New Wortley Liberal Club. It had 
been agreed at the time that when this land was sold the capital investment 
would be returned to the Armley Councillors. Officers reassured Armley 
Members that as soon as a sale had taken place the money would be credited 
back to Armley. 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the minimum conditions set out for Wellbeing applications at 
paragraphs 1 & 2 of the submitted report 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

b) To note the balance of the Wellbeing budget for 2017/18 as set out at 
paragraph 4 (Armley:£8,538; Bramley & Stanningley: £12,466 and 
Kirkstall: £10,504)

c) That the new Wellbeing Applications outlined in paragraph 5 to 8 be 
approved as follows: 

Kirkstall mini-Breeze £2,350.00 Agreed
Money Buddies £5,148.00 Agreed
Leeds Country Park & Green 
Getaways Train publicity

DEFER for further information as 
grants sought from all 10 community 
committees

Bramley Healthy Living Park DEFER for further information on 
publicity and attendees

Jaily Field summer project (Late ) £575.00 Agreed

d) Note the Capital Fund balance of £35,100.00 as detailed in paragraph 
15 of the report 

e) Note the Youth Activities Fund balance of £36,887.00 as detailed in 
paragraphs 16 to 18

f) To note the small grants approved since the last meeting as detailed at 
paragraphs 7 to 13 

14 Community Committee Update Report 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the work of the sub groups of the Committee. The 
report also provided an update on community events, local projects and 
partnership working that had taken place in the area since the last meeting.

Children & Young People – Members noted that the date of the Children & 
Young People Event, proposed for 13th October 2017 would be moved. It was 
agreed that the associated Community Committee workshop would be held 
on 29th November 2017 – so that feedback from the Event could be 
presented.
Breeze 2017 – Dates for events in the locality were confirmed as: 
16th & 17th August – Armley Park – Big Breeze
11th August – Kirkstall Abbey Playing Fields }
22nd August – Bramley Park } Mini Breeze
23rd August – Jaily Fields, Armley }

Bramley ward members noted the revised date for the Bramley Park event 
which they had asked to be held in July to link with the local festival. 
Discussion followed on the lack of consultation and information provided by 
the Breeze Team; particularly in light of publicity for last year’s event which 
arrived one day before the event itself. It was agreed that these concerns 
would be raised with the Team. Officers also undertook to check that publicity 
for the events was despatched to all local schools prior to the end of the 
summer school term.
 
Environment - Members noted the site visit undertaken to the RERF on 21st 
April 2017



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the reports and discussions; and to 
note the key outcomes from the sub groups.

15 Date and time of next meeting 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 11th October 
2017.


